OPERATING AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

AMCO Dozer Blade
MODEL NO. 805 Straight, Tilt and Angle

EFFECTIVE DATE

NOVEMBER 1, 1367

Alexander Manufacturing Company
Manufacturers of Quality-Built Farm and

Industrial Equipment

YAZOO CITY, MISSISSIPPI, USA
P. O. Box 107 Phone 746-4454



TO THE CUSTOMER:

Alaxander Manufacturing Company would like to thank you for buying our
Model 805 Farm Tractor Dozer, This dozer was designed and manufaciured
for the farmer who demands superior performance and depandability In a
plece of farm equipmani.

Tha AMCO h:lndal BO5 Farm Tractor Dozer was designed to mount on farm
iraciora with 70 to 110 horsepower. This dozer will put you in control of
a maching that waigha 10,000 1o 15,000 pounds and Is capable of pushing
B.000 to 14,000 pounda. The AMCO Modal BDS Farm Tractor Dozer comas
aquippad with a heavy duty, front mounted hydraulic oylinder. This puts
you In contrel of over 10,000 pounds of |ifting force at the tip of the mold=
Board. Thia I8 powar to apare fof the mos| rugged |obs, Yel, you still
hava pracise conirol of your dozer for those jobs that require the utmost
praciaion,

The Model BO5 Farm Tractor Dozer gives you performance and ease of
adjustabllity that is superior to any other farm tractor dozer on the markel.
But remember, this Is a farm tractor dozer mounted on a farm tractor. Care
should be taken to see that this machine I8 not abused. Abuse can dam-
age your dozer and tractor.

This oparator’'s manual was prepared for your convenlence. The mounting
Inatructions will save you conslderable time and effort In mounting the
dozer on your iractor. Instructions on adjusting and operating the dozer
will halp you oblain the maximum benefit from the many features designed
Inta your AMCO Modal 805 Farm Tractor Dozer. Ploase read this opera-
tor's manual for your banafit,

Sincergly-youra,

ALEXANDER ih

FACTURING COMPANY



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Model BOS Dozer Blade -
Steadght, Tilt and Angle ... iiananenscinivossvssscssninss 5

Pairts LASL, L, .. 000t es s e ansnsrnnasnsnioosisssssssssssisns B
nll.Ehlniln.I'Mtinn.|F111'111F1FIFII!I!III]IIIIIIIIIIIIII-?

Inatructions for Operation and Adjusiment
of the Model 805 E‘nrm Tencior DoBSF, , v rsrnssnnssnssnnnss B

Maintenonoe INBPUCTLONE .. vreirnnsnencosannsnsssssssnsns 8
ACCESSORIES

R I o s e g e S b e TR e 9

Hru‘h R'Ek ----------- @A @ad B dFFEEERI R AR EEEEEEERE RO RN RN R R g

ATTACHING KITS

Parts List and Attaching Instructlons {or
thu IH 14 Hll {Fn'm“ll ?ml Em]--l.-l.ll.ll.l-ll.ll.I.I I.JIIJIIIIIl

Parte List and Attaching Instructions for
Ih‘ IH 15 Hil {F“rmﬁll Hml lim}qlflfllilllrlqf!flfrf!"-li

Parta Liat and Atteching Insiructions {or the

JD 21 Kit {(John Deere 3010, 3020, 4010, 4020), ... ......... 13
Parta List and Atisching Instructions for the
AC 31 Kit (Allls Chalmers 190, 190 XT). ...... T

Parta List and Attaching Instructions for the
J€ 52 Kit (J. 1. Case 930, 1020 Row Crop)...ccovivininianns b

Parte Lint ond Atteehing Instructions for the
MF 72 Kit (Massey Ferguson 1100, 1130) ... .o0iiiiaia 16

Parte Lirt and Attoehing Inatructions {or the
MM Ei Kit {Hlﬂﬂﬂnm“" Mﬂiiﬂ.ﬂ ﬁ?n SI.IWI} sk b daEEAEEEDIDTEE 17

Parte Ligt and Attnching Instructions for
the OC 91 Kit (Oliver 1800, 18500 .. ............. PSR |

Fig: 1

Fig. 2

Fig, 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. &

Fig. 7

Fig. &

Fig. 9



301E SHIATHE — NOILDIHISIA IS m.hﬂ.—'um..—n—. E‘_mm -—ﬂ*

(1o1a) 3av18 43z0a S08 100N

G08 1J00N H3Z00d 0JWY




Raf.
Ha.

—

11
12
13

s
e

16
17
18
1%

20
21
22

MODEL 805 DOZER BLADE

PARTS LIST

Dascription

Et“dufmumEuidlhlhllllllllllllni -------------
Ed“ [Elll'ljl'l .l’l.al.a LR T O T O I e
E‘t Etrnw 5‘.'#%"lﬁﬂcunanlnana|..|...........-....|.-
Plow Baelt 5/8 x 1§ NC. .....
Lock Washee 5/8 (Plated) .
HuHutEfHHGHT{Flnmd) ek S Sl ]
EndFl“l'llllllllllullllulllllllIulIullul --------------
Corrlage Bolt 578 x 1% NC (Plated), . ... ..o cinnenss
Lﬂchw"hu'ﬁfﬂ{Flntud] """" ITTTrTITTFERNRECRERN R DN R R B RN
Hex Nut 5/8 NC HT (Plated) . e
Radiator Guard & Cylinder Mount Bracket, .............
Transport Bar. .. ...ovvervsionnans B s
PRI 5 R e e e B L B
B T G - sl e R R e e
Maochine Bolt % = 2% NC (Plated) HT . ... oiiiiiiisiss
Lock Woasher % (Plated) . .......... AR R S
Max Mut 3 NC 0P1bed), . ..o ivi v ivis e s'vneh v s dassmss sy
Dupth‘-;nunu'|f'|r'|l'l'|r'|f'|f|l'|r|IIIII'|IIIIIIIIIIIIII
RS RRGIT. 5. o i oo M s  p R b B B e B
LuEkwuhr1{".‘.“‘."‘."““-‘i‘ii-‘-i

“EH Hut llﬁ HIGl BT RN N R AR R R R R NN R RN R
Mllnl?'l"lmﬂ' -------- EREENE RN RSN N AN RN R RN NN
2T e ] e - AR R R R o
Machine Bolt ¥ x 2 NCHT (Plated) ... .....0.c0..
LnEkwn.hH'ﬂ(PInt*d}lllf T EIRER OERRNRNORRARNR RN R NN RN
Hex Mut % NC HUT (Plated).,......
Bencing Journml. o iavasesmmanaveis nes vnms snsas i

Adjunli“anlllllnllllllllhlllIlhllllllliililhiill
buld&ilﬂﬁv'FFIIIFIFI!II!IIF!FFIIIIIIIIIIFIF!FIF!F
G'H..'F““nn rFrEEYREEY (EEEEREEREEERERNENNEREN
Muchine Bolt 5/8 5 2 NC [F"I:nlcd'.l ....................
Lock Washer 5/8 (Plated) ....... R e L A
l{ﬁxﬂuls'lliSNLleﬂPIiMd}IIIHIIII!FIII!IIIIIIIII!I
BVOE BOlL s e e e T e e e
ﬁ"rh‘:rHuliII-JJI.I.I.I-II.III.IIIJJIIIIIII.JI.II.JI.II.JIJI.
wn“hﬁr‘F“h'l}lllullllllullllIIIIIIIIIIFIIIIIIIIHIIIHI
Gk WaEEE LB . s e s e e B L
Look Wamher 1-3/8 .. ....cii0iiiiisnssisnsssasasass Y
H““H“l 1-3‘IlIHNFTFlD'III.I.JIIIJII.IIIII.IIIIIIIJI.III
AR BIMBRAE .. & o & as sk i s s be e e A
Frina CRIINE . o o i e s g e el
HmHnld?rl--JJI.II.II.IIIII.IIIIII.II.IIII.IIIIJIJIIIII

Homn I o i L e i i
Carrlage Bolt 3/B x 3 ME | . ... 0. iosisonseisiss
Lock Wamhar 378 .. ... ... iiieecianns o T
HB“M“[?IFE NEI. ..... O O O O O I A O O O O A S A AR
c}r1indnrEHydrn“I‘cill-lllllllllIllllIIlIlllIlIIIIl'|
Ball AARDIRE ; . ooiiiiosin b vars s s Alleckb b ol i
Connecting Pin 1" Din. ., .. S L S A

Cﬂﬂflpi“iﬂ-‘!H:..........|..|.a|.a|.a|.|.|||.||.a|a||||||||

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
HEUHIIEHHI‘HEMMEIE{&} ---------- YR FRR RO RN R BN WA
IFLEH-“*{M“:IQIED} R O I R S I I I R e
ﬂrl.ll'l-hﬁtltit ‘M’I‘.‘Idﬂl lnuj R R N I R T I R R

ol et et it B B e D B et G D o e ) B et R e s e e i DS T s R R B B O D e Bl e e 0 O DO B el el ] B s

—_



il Instructions for Attaching

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING
THE AMCO MODEL 805 FARM TRACTOR DOZER TO THE TRACTOR

I, The mounting kit should alresdy bo attached (o the
tractor aa desceibed in mouniing kit attaching ins
aiructions. The eniire dozer should be on the
ground with the dozer cutting edge down.

the Assembled Dezer
to tha Tractor:

Drive the troctor’s front wheels over ithe ""C* frame
(Fig: 1 No. 9. The tractor's front wheels should
be inside the *C" frame and the hales in the front
mount plates should be over the Jnounting halea in
the dozer carringe frome (Fig. 1 Mo, 17%  Lift the
front of the cariage frame and insert one 5/8"
dismeter carriage bolt through the front mount plate

wir the carringe frame mounting plate, Repeoat this
provedure by placing o beli through the frent mount

plate and carriage frame mounting plate on the ops
porite pide of the tractor. Tilghten the two bolis
hand tight,

Lift the rear of the corringe frame and atioch it to
ihe mear mount brocket that wis previously mounted
on the tmctor. Use the 778" diameter bolts BUp-
plied with the mounting kit for thin operation,
Tighten the balts hand tight,

Insert four 5/8" dinmeter carringe bolta through the
left front mount plate and the carringe frame mounts
ing plate and tighten these bolts hond tight. Repeat
thin procedure on the right side.

The adjusting leg ond guide alesve (Fig. 1 No. 12,
13} ghould now be mounted on the right front of the
carriage frame (Fig. 1 No. 17).

The radistor guard assembly (Fig, 1 No, 5) should
b mounted on the front of the trector, The opon
gide of the puard should be toward the front, Use
the center mel of holea for mounting the rodiator
guard,  The radistor guard heg 3 eet of holes.
Theae additional holesa can be used (o sdjust the
lift span of the binde.

I, Indtructiens for Attaching the I:'Ifllil:”:pII Agsamblad

Dazer (6 the Tracler:

After the dofer hag been mouniléd on the lfGclar,
the dozer con be disassembled ot the bearing caps
{I‘"i“_. 1 Mo, 10%, The carriage Trame can be left on
the tracter and the trector can be used (or other
joba,

The hydroulic cylinder should be disconnected.
Then emove the four bolte that hold each besrlng
cap and journal in place, lower the HOeH Fame to
t[hu ground and back the tractor away from (he "'C "
THme,

To remounl the """ frame, delve the tractor over
the “C' frame. Then connect the hydraulic eyls
inder, replace the bearing caps and journnls. Then
tighten all bolts securely.

Insiructions for Attaching the Hydraulic Cylinder:
The AMCO farm tractor dozer s designed to be
raifod ond lowered by o special heavy duty hydrau-
lic cylinder which is furnished with the dozer as
standard squipment.

HOTE: The twe hydraulic heses are not fumished
ar standard aguipment.

The twe hydraulic hosea should have an inside
dismeter of 378" or %" and be able to operate st
pronsures over 2,000 lba. per sgquare inch., Mont
trnctors will require twe hoses 12 1o 16 feet long.
The rear of the cylinder should be sttached to the
upfm part of the radiator guard. The rod end of the
cylinder ahould be sitached to the brocket on the
HC frame (Fig, 1, Na, 9),

The two hoses should be stteched to the cylinder
and clamped to the left aide of the tracier, Two
clampa are provided te clamp the hoses. These
elampa con be mounted ol mny convenient loontion
on the left side of the tractor. The two hoses
should now be connected to the tracter's hydrmulic
fluid outlets.

Pushing the hydraulic control lever forward should
lower the dofer bladse. I this ralsed the blade,
swap the hoses on the tractor's hydraulic (luid
outlets. Pushing the control lever (orwnid ahould

lower the dozer blade and pulling the lever to the
tear ahould ralge it

CAUTION!

Ba sure amd tighien all bolts befere
sporating the dazer,




1.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT
OF THE AMCO MODEL 805 FARM TRACTOR DOZER

Cutting Dapth:

The eutting depth of the dozer is regulated by the
hydeaulic cylinder. In addition to the hydraulic
eylinder, the AMCO Model Ne. 805 Farm Trector
Doger has o aet of two depth gauges (Fig, 1 Ne. 7)
an standard equipment. These depth gauges can be
uked to keep the doger from golng too deep at the
beginning of 6 cut, Also, the depth gauges can b
used when scraping o feed lot or on many other
dozing joba.

The height of the depth gauge is regulated by
loosening the set morows at the upper oulside
comeri of the moldboard (Fig. 1 No, 1) eliding the
depth gauge to the desired setting and tightening
the set Borows, L

Lift Span Adjustmant:

The mdistor guard {Fig. 1 No. 5) has 3 sets of
mounting heles. The lift span of the blade can be
varied by uaing the various apta of mounting holes,

Emln; the AMCO Model Me. BOS Farm Tractar
G Tar
The AMCD Model Me. 805 Farm Tracter Dozer
Blade can be tilted about seven inches to the right
ar left. Before tilting the dozer, loosen the 1-3/8"
diameter slide bolt on the right front comer of the
cartiage frame (Fig. 1 No. 15) then loosen the two
ivol bolts on the left front comer of the carriage
rame (Fig. 1 No. 14}, Tilt the blade with the
porew juek, located on the right side of the bearing
journal (Fig. 1 No, 12 & 13).
CAUTION: Be sure and thoraughly tighten the
:II ide belt and twe pivet bolts befere eperating the
GERF.

V.

¥i.

Angle Bracket: (Fig. 1 No, 16)

The bracket can be used io angle the dozer o the
right of left. To mount the bracket, 1ift the dozer
to the highest position. Remove the bolt that holds
the moldboard to the “'C" {rame on the aide you
wish to mount the beacket (Fig, 1 No. 8). Loosen
the set scrows that hold the depth gouge in place
(Fig, 1 No, 1), Swing the moldboard out from the
SO frame and remove the depth gauge (Fig. 1 No.
7y, Place the sngle bracket between the mounting
luge on the moldboard and teplace the deplh gauge
aliding it up through the holes In the angle bracket,
Mount the other end of the backet to the "'C"" frame
with the ancher bolt {Fig. 1 No. B).

It is not necessary to completely remove the angle
bracket to change the dozer back to the straight
position. Remove the anchor bolt that holda the
angle bracket to the “C' frame, Move the mold-
board forward and fold the angle bracket toward the
cenier of the dezet. Move the meldboard back to
the “'C"" frame and replace the anchor bolt,

Dezer Blade End Plates: (Fig, 1 No. 4)

The two end plates can be removed from the dozer
blade or left on the dozer blade. Leaving the
plates on will help hold diet when pushing. Re-
moving the plates will aid in dirt flow when using
the dozer in the tilt or angle position,

Transport Bar: (Fig. 1 Mo, 6}

A transport bar is provided with the AMCO Model
No. 805 Farm Tractor Dozer. This bar should be
attached to the radistor guard when not in use.
If you wish to remove the hydrulic cylinder or dia=
connect the hydrmulic oylinder you can attach the
lower part of the transport bar (lyll. 1 Ma, &) to the
bracket en the “'C" frame (Fig. 1 No, 9. This bar
will old the dozer in the raised position.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTENANCE
OF THE AMCO MODEL 805 FARM TRACTOR DOZER

Regardless of how well a piece of machinery is
built, it needs occasional maintenunce to keep it
operaling at pesk efficiency. The AMCO Farm
Tractor Dozer i no exception. A few minutes
spont in maintenance will add to the life of the
doger, We recommend good operator practices in
sddition 1o the following periodio maintenanoe,

Grease the two bearing eaps (Fig, 1 No. 10) with
o good grade of presdire gun or chossls groone be-
fore using the dozer. The boarings should then be
groaned  every day or alter svery 10 hours of op-
eration.

. Check mll holts and make sure they oo tight belore

using the dozer. After the [t 10 hours of opera-
tion, the bolts should be rechecked for tightness.
After the fimt 10 hours of operation, the bols

should be checked at lennt every 50 hours ol ope
afation,

The AMCO Model 805 Farm Tractor Dozer is equip-
ped with a High Carbon Steel cutting edge, Should
this edge become wori the blade can be roversed
by removiag the bolts and turning the cutting edge
ayar,

Remomber, the B05 dezer is o farm irecter dazat
mounted on @ farm tractor. The tractor and doger
were not designed for pushing trees of for heavy
cloaring lmmd.

Abusing the deger could cause serious damage to
the dozer and tractor, AMCO will not be responsi-
ble for sny domage to the tractor under aay clr-
cumatanoor, Also, AMCO will nol guerantes any
part of any dozer that has boen abused,

S



Brush Gunrd:

The brush guard wos designed to mount on your
AMCO farm tenctor dozer's redistor gueed (Fig, 1
Mo, 53, This gusrd Is designed to protect vour
hydroulic eylinder, hydroulic hoses ond tractor
from light brush and trash,

The AMCO Brush Guard should not be vsed when in
heavy brogh. The Brush Guard should not be used
with the Brush Ruck.

BRUSH GUARD

PARTS LIST

Ref, Part M.
Na. Mo, Deucription Raoq.
"1 1786 Brush Guard

2 7359  Tie Bar

3 10074 Machine Bolt 3 x 2 USS Plated

i 10061 Leck Waaher 3 Ploted

5 10072 Hex Mut % USS Plated

(= = o

BRUSH GUARD ATTACHING INSTRUCTIONS

The two mouniing lugs on the brush guard mound
near the top of the mdiator guard (Fig, 1 Na. 5).
Use two %' x 2" machine bolts to attach the Brush
Guard to the radistor guard,

Mount the hold straps to the botiom set of holes o
the bruah guard. Attach the hold steaps to any con-
vonient hole in the lower portion of the radiator
guard (Fig. 1 No. ).

The brush rack was designed to mount on your
AMCO Farm Treactor Dozer's moldbosrd, Thie rack
wis designed to protect yvour tractor and operator
from brush ond trash. This mok will also aid in
plling brush or trash.

CAUTION: Tha AMCO Brish Rack was daesigned to
protact your tractor and aparator.

CAUTION: Before tightening any belts ralse the
doezer and be sure that the brugh guard clanrs the
hydraulic eylindar and dozar blade,

If the blade or hydraulic oylinder do not clear the
guard, the guard can be adjusted by using an @l
ternate set of holes in the hold atrap. Aflter checks
ing for clearance tighten all bolts securely.

BRUSH RACK

Brush Rack Attaching Instructions:

The bruah rack wos designed to mount on your
AMCO Farm Tractor Dozer’s meldboard, Remove
the ond plates (Fig. 1 Na, 4) from the deger molds=
bBeard (Fig. 1 Ne. 1} and wae the end plate bolia
to mounl the biuah tack to the moldboard.



(FIG. )

MODEL IH=14 = ADAPTING KIT = FARMALL 704 AND BOA

PARTS LIST

Rel. Part
_No. Deacription Na,
1 Fronl Mount Plate GTRD
Carrlage Dolt 5/8 x 2 NC (P & HT) 10665
Caop Scrow 578 = 213 NC (P & HT) 10674
Lock Winihe: 5/8 11002
Hex Nut 5/8 NC (P & HT) 1 (haisi
Cap Scrow % x 2 NC (P & HT) 10670
Lack Wanher 34 (Plated) 1M1

2 Machine Bolt (Fab.)
Lock Washer 778 (Fluted) 10391
Hex Nut 7/8 NC (Plated) 104 36
3 Raediator Guard Mount 1792

M.
e,

18

30
18

et

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT HO. IH-14 TD

FARMALL 708 AND B0& TRACTORS

Attaehing Frent Mount Plates: (Fig. 2 No. 1}

The fronl mount plater mount on each side of the
tractor noar the rear of the engine, The two plates
gre designed 1o mount with the four round holes on
top and toward the front of the tractor,

The ploter must be mounted in the rear ael of holes
on the Foarmall 8306 Tractor's side [rame and ihe
front met of holos on the Farmill 06 Tracior's side
frume, Leave all bolts loose until the entire dozer
his been mounted on the trector, then lighten sl]
halis aecuiely.

The nide platen ore interchongeable on Famall
700 and B06 eactors.  When mounting the dozer,
uae the upper {orword set of square holer for the
Furmall 806 tractor snd the lower rearvard get for
the Farmall 706 tractor, A resr mount brockel s
not required for kit No, 1TH=14,

Attaching Radiator Guard Mount; (Fig, 2 Nao, 3)
Remove the weights ond weight support bracket
freom the front of the raelorn.

Remove the two front bolte from each side of the
tranctor's atde frame.

Bali the Rodistor Guord Mount e the ractor uaing
gix 5/8" diometer balia on each alde of the tractor
and  two %' diametéer balta o the front of the
tractoar,



3] A

¥

Moo
|: -
Pk
(FIG, 3)
MODEL IH=15 = ADAPTING KIT —= FARMALL 1204
PARTS LIST
I;rnf- T Pb?ﬂ EH'-'- Il desired, the dozer rear mount bracket (Fig. 3 No.
& aactipl 0. eq. 2% won be left on the tructor when the deger in o=
L e Bolt £/ % 2NC (P& HT) 10665 18 i
Curriage Balt x 2 NC(P&H il Attaching Front Mount Plates: (Fig, 3 Ne, 1)
Cap Screw 5/Bx M NC (P& HT) 10674 12 The Elw':t:[mr:r n1i:l:|h'::.1I pllll:r: mﬁunll;n ench aide of
Lock Washer 5/8 () 11002 30 the tractor noar the rear of the engine. The two
Hex Nut 5/8 NC (P & HT) 10668 30 lates are dedigned to mount with the four round
t:Fﬁ:r'“;H ;Em";c (P & HT) }Eﬁﬂg? : les on top and toward the front of the tractor,
9 H'r:-:r Hi?:nlei!mrknl 1662 1 The plates must be mounted in the rear rot of holos
Machine Bolt ?:':B « 1 NE 10189 2 on the Farmall 1206 Tracter's aide frame. Leave
Lock Washer 7/8 10035 2 awll halie lecfe until the éntire dozer has been
Hex Nui 7/8 NC 10148 2 mounted  on the tractor, then tighten all balte
3 Retainer Pin Hava i socurely,
Cotter Pin W = 1% woys 1 When mounting the dozer, use the upper forward
iq Eadiator Guard Mount 1792 1 got of squere holes in the mounting plates,
MOTE: The IH:15 dezer meunting kit can be used
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM en Farmall 80é Tracters as well as Farmall 1206
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT MO, IH-I5 TO Tractors.
FARMALL 1206 TRACTORS I, Radiater Guard Mount: (Fig. 3 No. 4}
I. Auaehing Raar Maunt Bracket: (Fig. 3 No. 2) Remove the weights and welght support bracket
Remove the pin thet holds the trector's swinging from the front of the tractor,
drawbar in place, then remove the drawbar support Remove ithe two {ront bolis from coch side of the
L ol tructor's side frame,
Mount the rear mount brackel (Fig. 3 No. 2} in Bolt the Radistor Guard Mount to the trector uring
place of the drawbor support brocket.  Re=atiach vix 5/8" diameter bolts on each side of the tractor
the swinging deawbar using the 1<1/8" diameier and two %' diamoter bolte on the [ronl of the
pin and klik pin supplied with the dozer kit. tractar,



(FIG. 4)

HODEL JD-11 — ADAPTING KIT = JOHH DEERE 1010, 1020, 4010, 4020

PARTS LIST
Rk, Port No.
_Na, Deacription No. Rag.
1 Front Mount Plate GROZ 2
Carriage Balt S5Mx2NC(P&HT) 10665 16
Lock Washer 578 (P} 11002 16
Hex Mut 578 8C (P & HT) 10668 16
2 Rear Maunt Bracket s0d 1
3 Mounting Pin BBps 2
Cotier Pin % x 2 10087 2
Machine Boli 7/8 x 3% NC 10475 2
Liock Washer 778 (Plated) 10391 2
i Machine Boell (Fab,) 1594 1
Lock Waaher 7/8 (Plated) 103491 1
Hex Nut 7/8 NC {(Plated) 10436 1
5  Radistor Guard Mount 1793 1
Cap Screw 5/8 x 2% MC (P L HT) 10674 6
Loack Washer 5/8 (Plated) 11002 i
Cap Serew % » 21 NC (P & HT) 10678 3
Lock Washer % (Plated) 10061 2

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT HO. JDs1I TO
JOHH DEERE 3010, 3020, 4010, AND 4020 TRACTORS
I, Attaching Rear Meunt Bracket: (Iig. 4 No. 2}
The rear mount bracket s designed to mount on the
front end of the tractor’s swinglng drawbar, Re-
move the pull pin that holds the swinging drowbar

13

in plage, and alide the drawbar as for forwand as
poasible.  After aliding the deawbar [orwared, ros
ploce the pull pin and (osten the drawbar at the rear
of the tractor to keep it from ewilnging. Slide the
reur mount bracket onto the front of the drawbar,
The smooth side of the bracket should be on top
and the atraight aide ahould be loward the rear of
the trector, Inmert the two 1% dismeter Dowel pine
theough the rear mount brackel anmd tractor drawbar,
Secure the Dowel Pins with the two coller pins
furnished with the mounting kit.

Attaching Frent Meunt Plates: (Fig. 4 No, 1}

The twe front mounl plates mount on each side of
the tractor near the motor. The iwo plates are des
pigned to mount with the three round holes on top
and the plate inclined lorward, The plate ahould be
mounted using the three center aquare holes on the
4010, and 4 slde frame and ihe second, fouril
and {ifth square holes from the [ront on the 3010,
and 3020 mide frame. Leave the 5/8"" diamater
bolia loose until the eatire dozer 18 mounted on the
tractor, and then tighten all bolis securely.
Attaching Radiator Guard Mount: (Fig. 4 No. 5)
Remove he weighta and weight suppor b liet
from the (ront of the trocior, Hemove the three
upper [orward balte from cach side of the tractor's
fdide frome. Bolt the Radiator Guoard Moaunt 1o the
tructor using three 578" dismeter bolis on each
mide of ihe trocior and two %" diameie: bolis on
the front of the tractor,



B

{FiG. §)

MODEL AC-3] = ADAPTING KIT = ALLIS CHALMERS |90 AND XTI%0

PARTS LIST

Dencription
Froat Mount Plate
Machine Bolt 5/8 x 2 NC (P & HT)
Lock Wanher 5/8 (Plated)
Hox Mut 5/8 NC (P & HT)
Rear Mount Bracket
Muchine Bolt (Fab,)
Lock Washer 7/8 (Platod)
Hex Nut 778 NC (Plated)
Machine Bolt {(Fab.)
Lock Washer % (Plated)
Hex Hut %4 HC (Plated)} HT
Carriage Hall EBx2NCPENT
Radiator Guard Mount
Cap Screw % x 2 NC (P & HT)
Liock Washer % (Flated)

Purt

Nao,
6797
10663
11002
10668
1601
1564
10381
10436
1602
10061
10668
10665
1787
10670
10061

Mo,
Reg.

=
et T T

—
=1 s LY AR ]

—_—
=i

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCD FARM

T

I

ACTOR DOZER MOUMTING KIT HO. AC<31 TO
ALLIS CHALMERS 190 AND XTI90 TRACTORS
Annching Rear Mount Bracket; (IFig 5 Mo, 2)

The rear meunt bracket @8 designed to mount over
the [ront drawhar meunt bracket loecated under and
alightly forwand of the rear trector axle. To mount
the brackei, remove the two bolis presontly on the
troctor and alip the reiar end of the brachel over
the front deawbar mount., Alfter aligning the bracks
ei's holes with the drawbar mount holes, insen the
iwo %" diameter bolis furnished with the mounting
kit {Fig, 5 No. 4} Leave bolis loose unti] the
entire dozer hag been mounted on the tracior, then
tighten all bolte securely,

Attaching Front Maunt Plates: {Fig, 5 No, 1]}

The two front mount plutes mounl on each ade of
the tragter neir (he molof. The two ploles aie de-
algned to mount with the three round holes on top
and the stralght ond to the rear.  Mount oach plaie
using the thmee holes noor the mar of the troctor's
gide frame. Louve the 5/8" dismeter bolin loows
until the entire dozer ig mounted on the trector and
thien tighton all balis securely,

Attaching Badiater Guard Mouni: (Fig, 5 Nao, 5)
Remove the weighte and weight dupport bracket
fram the front of the itractor. Hemove the ihree
lower forwird bolis (rom each side of the ireoctor's
wide frame. Boli the sadiator guord mount fo the
tenctor using three %' diameter bolte on euch side
of the tractor and two %' diameter bolis on the
front of the tractar,



[

L

(G, o)

MODEL JC-52 — ADAPTING KIT — 11 CASE 930,1020 ROW CROP

FARTS LIST

Drescription

Frant Maunpt, 1Plate RH

Mount [late LI

Muchine Fioll 5/8 x 2-% NC HT
Cur Wather 578

Loeh Washar 5/8 [(Plalzd)
Mrehine T2elt 4w 3 MO HT
Muchins Falt 14 x 2% NOHT
frut Washer %

Fran! Cross Broce

Lacle Washor 34 (FPlaled)

Cup Screw % ox 24 SAE (Plated)
Luck Nol ¥ SAE (FPlated?

Fear Mounl Bracliel

Mazhine Balt 7/RY

Washine Bolt 5/K » 2 NC NT
ook Washer 778 (1P luted)

Flex Nut 7/B (P luted) NC
Claeriape 130l 578 « 2 NG NT
Hex Mut 578 5O 0T M ated)

Fagt
Mao.

1382

1883
10574
10039
1100%
[0a70
10675
10075

1824
10061
10704
10403

1593

1544
LU&RS
10361
10430
10605
10608

—

—
o e I S N QR PN o R R T T O R R ]

P a—

INSTRUCTIONS FOF MOUHTING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER HMOUNTING KIT NQ, JCs52
TO CASE %30 AND 1IR30 ROW CROP TRACTORS

. Attaching Rear Moynt Bracket: (Fig. & Mo, 43

The rear meont hrackel attaches uondor awd slighily
to the rear of the tractor’s teasmisgion.  Lay Lhe
braclet under Hwe tractor with the two side bats
Iacing forward and upward, T4 the fronl of the
braclet ond modnt the brucket on lhe side of the
trangmiegion henging willh one 578" diamater boll.
Mount the frond ol the bracket an the opposite side
ol the tractor with another 5/87 diameter bolt.
Lesiwer bat]y halts hand tight.

Swing the rear of the broclet up and mount with
twrn Wt dismotoer bolte,

Complete the mounting of the bruckel by putting
two addilionnd 5/8" digmeler bollz in the front of
the bracket, Leave the bolts loose ontil the ontire
doder hag been mounted, thén tlightea rll bolis
ReCyrely,

. Attaghipg Frapt Moont Plates: (F‘ig. A Na. L& 2)

The twa Monl mesal plales mosat on rach side aof
Hyer nnr_;j,nn, The steps op much wide ol the
aperrtor™s platform and fronl end weoights muost be
remoyed, The small mounting pads showld he
tared to the rem zod inside, Use the fronl set of
mouniing holes [ar the Case 1020 tractor and rear
et of moupling holes tor the Case 30 tractar.
These plaies hove two sels of holes {or mounliog
doger frome cantinges,  Use the front set of holex
{1t Y wade] 805 fGum bactar doxer,

Attaching Feant Cross Bar: (Fig. 6 No. 3)

Meawnt the front oross lac 1a the Tront af the trocler
with two %" diomoter bolls. Moond the opde of the
cront bur {o lhe uide plates uging the %" dikmeter
Lbalts supplicd with e dozer kit, The fiant set of
heles shonld be ysed far the Case 1030 triiclar, aml
thee ronr set of linles far the Case 930 (ractar.



{EH3, 7

MODEL MF-T71 — ADAFTING KIT — MASSEY FERGUSON | 10D AND ) 130

FARTS LIST
Re:f, Parl Mo,
Ma, Neseripton No, Req,
1 tront Mounl Plate ME 173% 1
2 Fronl Monnt Plate 11 170
Cap Sornw % ¥ 3 N} (1 & 1T] a7 10
C;.‘Lp Lermw W ox 2 N (P & 1UTY 10670 3
Lok Washer 3 (Plaled) 10061 18
Cap Screw 123 NC (P & HT} 1n7a8 4
Carrigge Bole 578 x 2 NC (P& 1) 10665 10
Lok Wanher 5/8 (Pluled) 112 10
Hex Nul 5/8 NC (P & HT) 1658 10
3 Radiator Guard Mouni 1741 1
1 Kear Mount Brucket 1600 1
Cap Serew 1 3 5 NU 1T 10572 E |
Leanl Washer L 1102y 4
5 Machine Bell (Fal,) 7/8* 1544 2
Lock Washer 778 {I-‘l;—ilmi:l L6501 .
Tlex Mut 778 MO (P lated) 10048 2

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARH
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT N, MF.72 TO
MASSEY-FERGUSON 1100 AND 1110 TRACTORS

I, Attaghing Roar Maunt Bracket: (g 7 Mo, 4)
The tear mount bracket g degipned (o mownt wndcs
the centet of the nectoe's tean axle, The swinging
drawber crolle shoold be twmed te e onr Al
attached by the lower 1t urms. The rewr mouaul
brackel i% designed to muount with the fat side of

14

the plute against the botlom of the tractor and the
wcunling bars towrapd the front of the toackar,

Femove the foge 17 diamaeler balis Froun (e copter
of the drawhir mawsling ackets.  These hockels
are hocated wnder the copler wf Lhe troctor's mea
wale.  LAfE the ear mount braclet apd Gligg the
holes in the mount bencliot wilh those on the tractor,
Secure {he heacket with the foor 1 diameto; bolts
gupplied with the doser mounting kil,  Tiphtep all
four bolls hand tight, bt do et tighten completely
until afver Lhe entite doser bas boen mounted on Lhe
LB LE T,

Attaching Front Meunt Plates: (Fig, 7 Mo, T & 2}
The fropl mownt platez awount on each side af e
tractor’s cnpine,  Boll the two lont mount plales
onin thee tractor with the cibs typpned towand e
inzwle, Do ool ingerl the wpper farward four bolis
until wfley the front wount crdle hes been tn=lalied,
Leave the bolts loose until the entre doger has
been nounted on the traetor then Gphoon 41l bols
gacurely,

Aftaching Radiater Guard Mount: (Fig. 7 Na, )
Remove the woaphls and weiphl support heae et Tram
e Tromt of the tractorn, Bomove thoe 173" diameloer
bkt lnCillEﬂ an each side of the fracter neuar Lhe
lewer tront part al the oot s o,

Bolt the Radialor Guard Mownt to the tractor ugsing
onr 4" dinmeter boll mnd fowr %Y diomoier balis an
cacn side af the taetnr 20d (wo %7 tliameter on
thes Eronl ol The bnactor.



i

T ! O B o
ol - R S

L

(Fiti. 8)

HMODEL MM—&l — ADAPTING KIT — MINNEAPOLIS MOLINE 470 AND SUPER TRACTORS

PARTS LIST

Dencriptian
Front Mount Plate
Carringe Dolt 5/8 x 2 NC (P & HT)
Lock Wiaher 578 {Plated)
Hes Mut 578 NC (P & NT)
Cop Screw % x 2% NC (P & HT)
Cup Scrow % x 2 NC (P & HT)
Lock Wanher % (Plated)
Hes Mut % NC (P& HT)
Reor Mount Bracket
Machine Bolt 7/8 x 3 KC
Lock Washer 778
Hex Nut 7/8 NC
Retainer Pin
Cotier Pin W 5 1%
Cul Washer 1
Radiator Guard Mot

Puri
Mo
HU2IR
10065
11002
10668
10678
106570
10061
10669
1639
10189
10435
10148
929
18‘3?5
100590
1788

N,
Req.
'

12
12

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARH
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT HO, MM-B] TO
MINNEAPDLIS HMOLINE &70 SUPER TRACTORS

1,

Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (Fig. 8 No, 23

The Rear Mount bracket is designed te mouni on the
front end of the trecior’s swinging drawbar,

Remove the pull pin that helds the awinging driw=
bar in place, and alide the drawbar 6 e forwaid
an posnible. After aliding the drowber {orward, re-
place the pull pin and fasten the drawbar at the roor
of the tractor to keep it from swinging. Slide the
rear mount bracket onta the front of the drawboe.
The stroight mide should be toward the (ront of the
tracior, In#er the retainer pin (Filg. 8 Mo, 3}
through the hale in ihe bracket ond the trecior’s
drawbar, Secure the connecting pin with colio:
phn,

Attaching Front Mount Plate: (Fig, & No,1)

The iwo [ronl mount plates mount on eoch aide of
the trnctor near the motor, Align the holes on the
plutes 1o mutch the holes on the tracior, Lot all
bolte miay loose until the complete Dazer Blade hids
been mounted to the tractes, then tighten sall bolte
mnpcurely,

Attaching Radinwer Guard Mount: (Fig. B Mo, 4)
Remove the weighis ond weight suppen biackel
from the front of IEE tractar,

Remove the thiee upper [orward bolts from each side
of the tiactor's side fromn,

Balt the Kadintor Guurd Mount 1o the tracior using

thees %' dinmeter bolts on ench side of the trootor
and two %" nuie on the freat of the iracior,



FAT. B

MODEL DC-21 — ADAPTING XKIT — OLIVER 180D, 1850 TRACTORS

FART= LIST

Degcription

Frant Mannt Plais RH

Front Mount Plete LH

Cop Screw W ox 2V NC HT
Cop Screw ¥ x 1% NC HT
Cap Semew % x B4 NC

Cut Washoer 3

Lok Washer ¥ {Plated)
Carrjiapge Ball 5/8 ¢ U NC HT
Lock Washe: 5/2 (Plated)
Hex Hut 5/8 MG 1T (Ploded)
Tdmitr Mol Braclet

Machinr Belt 7/8 » 3 NC
Lock Wosher 7/8

Hew Mul 778 NC

Relancr Pin
Coter Py %oy 2

Racintor Guatd Mount

FEart
Mo,

o0

1904
10678
10679
Loy
10078
10061
1040064
11002
10668

&4
1189
10035
HI143

PRk
10087

1605

Ko,
Rueq.

-
b iy R

i
10

| il Sl S N O

INSTRUCTIGNE
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NO, JC-91 TOo

Ul

FOR  ATTACHING AMCO FARM

OLIVEE 1800, AND 185D

Attaching Front Moune Flate: (Fig, 9 No. 1 & 20

The: front meunt plute consists of 2 right haed snd
a Iefl hosed, The mounl plitles haye =pacer blocks
wolded tu Theme Place these o the font of the
tractor with the flat spucer blocks apwinat the
leactar, “Cho Lwa 22t 2" nochine bolts oo gaed
to mount the front of the piates. The foge 3407 2 104"
machine Tolls owre wsed to mounpt Wie pene of the
plalea Lo the trinclor. A lipn the holes an the pletos
luy the holes on fhe Iroctor frame. et all bolts stey
lopse until the complote blade hax been wtloched
to the tractor, wund then thtr-“ all Lells ::r-cmply.

Attaching Rear Maynt Bracket: {F‘ij;. LMo 1)
Enmave the tractar’s drowbaor and drawhian moumting
by ackiti. Reeplaes the tracror®i draowbor monoling
hracicet with the duset resr mounl brackor,  Alluch
the tractor's drowbar ta the  dosor resr mound
hracket with the 778" dicmelor pin furnishoed with
the dorer mounting kit,

Attaching Radiatar Guard Mognt: (Fip. 9 No. 5)

Roemove thoe weiphts Urom the brapt of the tracior.
Muounl the radistor panrd neunt te Lhe froctor néing
fur %7 = 507 and fowr 77w 14" muching kol



Rel.
Ma,

1
Fd

4

iFiG, 10)

MODEL OC-94 — ADAPTING KIT — OLIVER 1850 TRACTORS W/87"' WHEEL BASE

PARTS LIST

Deacriplion

Front Mount Plate RH

Front Mount Plate LH

Cap Screw % x 2% NC HT
Cap Screw ¥ x 1% NC HT
Caop Screw % % 54 NC

Cut Washer %

Look Washer % jpllltd]
Carringe Bolt 5/8 x 2 NC HT
Lock Washer 5/8 (Platad)
Hex Nut 578 NC HT (Plated)
Rear Mount Broclet

Mochine Bolt 778 x 3 NC
Lock Washer 7/8

Hex Nut 7/8 NC

Retaines Pin

Cotter Pln %4 x 2

5  Rudjator Guard Mount

Part
Ma,

1903

1904
10678
10679
10323
10078
10061
10665
11002
10668

1645
10184
10035
10148

733z
10087

1905

Na,

Req,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT HO. OC.94 TO

OLIVER 1850 W/87" WHEEL BASE

I. Attaching Front Maunt Plate: ﬂF‘;r. 10, No. 1 & )

i

The front mount plate eonsists of a right hand snd
i left hand. The mount plates hove spacer blocks
welded o them, Place these to the front of the
ttiactor with the flat spacer blocks againat the
tinctod. The twe %" x 24" machine bolie are uned
to mount the front of the plates, The four %' = 1%"
machine bolis are used te mount the rear of the
plates to the troctor. Align the holea on the plates
io the holes on the troctor frame. Let all bolis sin

loose until the complete blade has beon atteche

ta the tractor, nnd then tighten all bolis securely.

Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (Fig. 10, Na. 3)
Romove the tractor's deawbar and drawbar mounting
bracket. Replace the iractor's drawbar mountin
bracket with the dozer rear mount brocket. Attec
the tractor's drawbsr to the dozer mar mount
brucket with the 7/8" diameter pin furnished with
the deser mounting kit.

Attaching Radiater Guard Meunt: {Fig, 10, Na, 5)

Remove the weights from the [ront of the tractor.
Mount the radiastor guard mount to the trector using
four %' % 815" and feur %" % 19" machine bolis,



Operating and

Assembly Instructions

AMCO Dozer Blade
MODEL NO. 805 Straight, Tilt and Angle

EFFECTIVE DATE

NOVEMBER 1, 1967

Alexander Manufacturing Company
Manufacturers of Quality-Built Farm and
Industrial Equipment

YAZOO CITY, MISSISSIPPI, USA
P. O. Box 107 Phone 746-44564



